



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10125/2019 & CM APPL. 41840/2019**

VIJAY BHARAT VERMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Bhaskar, Advocate.

versus

BAR COUNCIL OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Preet Pal Singh & Mr. Saurabh
Sharma, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv. for R-2.
Mr. Ankit Jin & Mr. Aditya Chauhan,
Advocates for R-3 to 7.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

14.02.2023

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents while placing reliance on decision by the Full Bench of this Court in the case of '*M/s Sterling Agro Industries Ltd. Vs. Union of India & Ors.*' *ILR (2011) VI DELHI 729* submits that this Court does not have the jurisdiction to decide the controversy involved in the instant case.
2. According to them, the order in original was passed by the Bar Council of Punjab & Haryana High Court. Merely, on the ground that the Appellate Authority situates in Delhi, this court would not have any jurisdiction to entertain the petition.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner prays for and is



granted two weeks time to seek instructions.

4. List on 19.04.2023.

PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J
FEBRUARY 14, 2023/nc